GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2293

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 23%° MARCH, 2022/ CHAITRA 2, 1944 (SAKA)
INFILTRATION FROM BORDERING COUNTRIES

2293. SHRI ANIL DESAI:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that in order to ensure full proof secure borders, Government has implemented the Comprehensive Integrated Border
Management System (CIBMS) in borders;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether there is any instance of illegal entry/crossing of borders despite CIBMS during the last two years; and

(d) if so, whether it is not a proof of ineffectiveness of our efforts to stop infiltration, if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI NISITH PRAMANIK)

(a) & (b): Comprehensive Integrated Border Management System (CIBMS) has been installed as pilot project in two stretches on Jammu international border for approx. 5 Kms each and one project in Dhubri ( Assam) for 61 Kms. is in final stage of completion.

(c) & (d) Comprehensive Integrated Border Management System has been established in addition to conventional domination by the Border Guarding Force. The attempts of illegal entry/crossing of border were successfully thwarted on borders covered by Comprehensive Integrated Border Management System during last two years. The CIBMS is functioning well as per the requirement of the Border Security Force.
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